Tendring

District Council

Public Document Pack

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES

SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Tuesday, 10 March 2020

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Offices, Thorpe Road,
Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:
Councillor A Davis Councillor C Winfield
Councillor M Skeels Jnr. Councillor D Casey (Standby

Member)

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Debbie Bunce on 01255 686573.

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.gov.uk o
lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 g
Y

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Thursday 27 February 2020

N, INVESTORS
& IN PEOPLE

ey

VANIDV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Election of Chairman for the Meeting

The Sub-Committee will elect its Chairman for the meeting.

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.1 Application for the Grant
of a Premises Licence - Ardleigh Service Station, Colchester Road, Ardleigh,
Essex CO7 7PA (Pages 5 - 60)

The Sub-Committee will determine an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of the above premises.

Adjournment of Meeting

Following the conclusion of the consideration of item A.1 the Sub-Committee will then
adjourn until 2.00 p.m. (or such other later time as the Chairman deems appropriate).

Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.2 Application for the Grant
of a Premises Licence - Ardleigh South Service Station, Colchester Road, Ardleigh,
Essex, CO7 7NS (Pages 61 - 102)

The Sub-Committee will determine an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of the above premises.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the Chamber and follow the exit signs out of
the building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL
Procedure for hearings — Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 and Hearing Regulations 2005

The Licensing Committee officers and their roles

¢ The Committee Clerk (Democratic Services Officer) records the proceedings;

» The Legal Advisor provides independent advice to the Committee Members
on legal matters; and

« The Licensing Officer introduces the matter, outlines the application or review
as set out in the Report, and answers any questions Members may have.

Committee Members {Councillors):

Members have a responsibility to declare interests, those who declare Discloseable
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) as defined by The Relevant Authorities (DP1) Regulations
2012 must not take part in the hearing of the application.

If a Member declares a Pecuniary or Non-Pecuniary Interests, as defined by
Tendring District Council's Members' Code of Conduct (paragraphs 5 and 6), they
must consider the impact o
[...]
on.
representative
10 Other persons | May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities or
] Licensing Officer by way of clarification.
Note: this is not the time for other persons to put their
objections.
1" Committee May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities by way of
Members clarification. Committee can also ask questions of the
objectors by way of clarification.
12 interested At this point those who have objected to the application will
Parties be asked to present their objections and make observations

on the application if appropriate.

Page 7




13 | Applicant or | May ask questions of the Interested Parties /objectors by
their way of clarification.
representative

14 Committee May ask questions of the Interested Parties /objectors.
members

Closing statements or summary

15

Chairman

Will ask:

a. both the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties /objectors to comment, briefly, on the
application or review and summarise their position.
No new issues can be raised at this point.

b. the applicant or their representative tc summarise the
application or review and briefly comment on the
representations or objections made.

c. if everyone is satisfied that they have said what they
wanted to say, but making clear that no new issues
can be raised at this point.

DECISION MAKING

16

Sub-
Committee

Will retire to consider the application or review and may
request the Legal Advisor and/or Committee Clerk to retire
with them.

RESUMING THE MEETING AND CONCLUSION

17 Legal Advisor | If legal advice has been given to the Members whilst in
retirement, this advice will be summarised and repeated in
the presence of all parties.

18 Chairman Will:

a. announce the decision made by the sub-committee
and the reasons for that decision;

b. advise that the decision, and reasons, will be
confirmed in writing to all the parties who made
representations; and

c. advise all parties of their rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court.

4]+

Page 8




(*) after recei
[...]
by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

e The steps appropriate to positively promote the four ‘Licensing Objectives’.
Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.

Page 11



Human Rights Implications

A Licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant; however their right to the use of the
property must be balanced against all other public interests or representations in this matter that
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee may wish to consider as appropriate, reasonable
and proportionate in relation to the application that has been submitted and also the
representation/s that has/have been received against it.

In making their decision as to whether to grant this application, Members of the Premises/Personal
Licences Sub-Committee should also take into consideration Article 1 of the First Protocol of the
Human Rights Act 1998, that individuals are entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of their property,
and also Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life and his
correspondence.

Crime and Disorder Implications

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on local authorities when exercising
any of their functions to have due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on,
and the need to do all it possibly can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

Members are requested to consider the information shown below where the Licensing Authority
has received a representation about an application which is relevant to one or more of the four
licensing objectives, and which suggests that the application may have a negative impact on one
or more of the licensing objectives.

A.1  LICENSING ACT 2003 — APPLICATION NO: 20/00047/PREMGR
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
- ARDLEIGH SERVICE STATION, COLCHESTER ROAD, ARDLEIGH, ESSEX, CO7
7PA

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Applicants
Tankerford Limited

1.2 Premises
Ardleigh Service Station, Colchester Road, Ardleigh, Essex, CO7 7PA

1.3 Agents
Richard Baker
RB Retail & Licensing Services Limited

14  Ward
Ardleigh and Little Bromley

15 Reason for Application
The application is made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence to include the
sale of alcohol off the premises.

2.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

2.1 This is an existing convenience store located on a forecourt. The store will shortly be
undergoing a refurbishment. The store retail area will be approx. 440 sq ft.

2.2 Proposed Opening Hours
The applicants are proposing to open to the public are:

Mondays to Sundays 0600 to 2300

Page 12



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Sale of Alcohol off the Premises
Mondays to Sundays 0600 to 2300

STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO TAKE TO PROMOTE

THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES WITHIN THEIR OPERATING SCHEDULE

The applicant has stated the following steps in the application to promote the licensing
objectives. These measures are reproduced as shown in the application form and are
detailed below for ease of reference. These are:

Crime and Disorder

1.
2.

3.

© N

Public

5.

6.

Spirits will be located behind the counter.

The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all
public areas including the outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit.
The system should be able to cope with all levels of illumination throughout the
premises.

CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.

The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for
licensable activity. All equipment shall have constant and accurate time and date
generation.

The recording system must record to evidential standard and be retained for a
minimum of 28 days.

CCTV recording shall be made available to the Police upon reasonable request.
Staff shall be trained with regard to their responsibilities in the retail sale of alcohol,
training records are to b
[...]
fectively had a limiting effect on those that could make relevant representations.

The PRSR Act 2011 replaced the references to ‘interested parties’ and ‘vicinity’ and
substituted that representations can be made and accepted by the Licensing Authority from
‘other persons’ which means that those persons do not necessarily have to live or run a
business for example in the proximity of the premises to be able to submit a valid and
relevant representation.

Page 14



5.5

5.6

5.7

6.0

7.0

7.1

1.20

The relevant extracts from the Section 182 Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act
2003 advises the following in relation to ‘other persons’. They are shown in italics for ease
of reference.

8.12 As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a number of
licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any individual, body or business
entitled to make representations to licensing authorities in relation to applications for the
grant, variation, minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises
certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises.

Representations can be made either against or in support of an application. The relevant
extracts from the Section 182 Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act 2003 advises
the following in relation to this point.

9.3 Relevant representations can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an application
and can be made by any individual, body or business that has grounds to do so.

10 letters of representations/objections has been received from residents in relation to this

application.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES
No representations have been received from any other Responsible Authorities.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy expects applicants to demonstrate
in their operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and
will be implemented and maintained to prevent public nuisance rel
[...]
tions of the Responsible Authorities or
] Licensing Officer by way of clarification.
Note: this is not the time for other persons to put their
objections.
1" Committee May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities by way of
Members clarification. Committee can also ask questions of the
objectors by way of clarification.
12 interested At this point those who have objected to the application will
Parties be asked to present their objections and make observations

on the application if appropriate.

Page 63




13 | Applicant or | May ask questions of the Interested Parties /objectors by
their way of clarification.
representative

14 Committee May ask questions of the Interested Parties /objectors.
members

Closing statements or summary

15

Chairman

Will ask:

a. both the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties /objectors to comment, briefly, on the
application or review and summarise their position.
No new issues can be raised at this point.

b. the applicant or their representative tc summarise the
application or review and briefly comment on the
representations or objections made.

c. if everyone is satisfied that they have said what they
wanted to say, but making clear that no new issues
can be raised at this point.

DECISION MAKING

16

Sub-
Committee

Will retire to consider the application or review and may
request the Legal Advisor and/or Committee Clerk to retire
with them.

RESUMING THE MEETING AND CONCLUSION

17 Legal Advisor | If legal advice has been given to the Members whilst in
retirement, this advice will be summarised and repeated in
the presence of all parties.

18 Chairman Will:

a. announce the decision made by the sub-committee
and the reasons for that decision;

b. advise that the decision, and reasons, will be
confirmed in writing to all the parties who made
representations; and

c. advise all parties of their rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court.

4]+

Page 64




(*) after receiving copies of this procedure, all parties are r
[...]
the
Licensing Act 2003.

e The steps appropriate to positively promote the four ‘Licensing Objectives’.
Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.

Page 67



Human Rights Implications

A Licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant; however their right to the use of the
property must be balanced against all other public interests or representations in this matter that
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee may wish to consider as appropriate, reasonable
and proportionate in relation to the application that has been submitted and also the
representation/s that has/have been received against it.

In making their decision as to whether to grant this application, Members of the Premises/Personal
Licences Sub-Committee should also take into consideration Article 1 of the First Protocol of the
Human Rights Act 1998, that individuals are entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of their property,
and also Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life and his
correspondence.

Crime and Disorder Implications

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on local authorities when exercising
any of their functions to have due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on,
and the need to do all it possibly can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

Members are requested to consider the information shown below where the Licensing Authority
has received a representation about an application which is relevant to one or more of the four
licensing objectives, and which suggests that the application may have a negative impact on one
or more of the licensing objectives.

A.2  LICENSING ACT 2003 — APPLICATION NO: 20/00046/PREMGR
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
- ARDLEIGH SOUTH SERVICE STATION, COLCHESTER ROAD, ARDLEIGH,
ESSEX, CO7 7NS

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Applicants
Tankerford Limited

1.2 Premises
Ardleigh South Service Station, Colchester Road, Ardleigh, Essex, CO7 7NS

1.3 Agents
Richard Baker
RB Retail & Licensing Services Limited

14  Ward
Ardleigh and Little Bromley

15 Reason for Application
The application is made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence to include the
sale of alcohol off the premises and Late Night Refreshment.

2.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

2.1 This is an existing convenience store located on a forecourt. The store will shortly be
undergoing a refurbishment. The store retail area will be approx. 950 sq ft.

2.2 Proposed Opening Hours
The applicants are proposing to open to the public are:

Mondays to Sundays 0000 to 0000

Page 68



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Late Night Refreshment
Mondays to Sundays 2300 to 0500

Sale of Alcohol off the Premises
Mondays to Sundays 0000 to 0000

STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO TAKE TO PROMOTE

THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES WITHIN THEIR OPERATING SCHEDULE

The applicant has stated the following steps in the application to promote the licensing
objectives. These measures are reproduced as shown in the application form and are
detailed below for ease of reference. These are:

Crime and Disorder

1.
2.

3.

© N

Public
1.

5.

6.

Spirits will be located behind the counter.

The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all
public areas including the outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit.
The system should be able to cope with all levels of illumination throughout the
premises.

CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.

The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for
licensable activity. All equipment shall have constant and accurate time and date
generation.

The recording system must record to evidential standard and be retained for a
minimum of 28 days.

CCTV recording shall be made available to the Police upon reasonable request.
Staff shall be trained with regard to their responsibilities 
[...]
interested parties’ and ‘vicinity’ and
substituted that representations can be made and accepted by the Licensing Authority from
‘other persons’ which means that those persons do not necessarily have to live or run a
business for example in the proximity of the premises to be able to submit a valid and
relevant representation.

The relevant extracts from the Section 182 Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act
2003 advises the following in relation to ‘other persons’. They are shown in italics for ease

of reference.
Page 70



5.6

5.7

6.0

7.0

7.1

1.20

8.12 As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a number of
licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any individual, body or business
entitled to make representations to licensing authorities in relation to applications for the
grant, variation, minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises
certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises.

Representations can be made either against or in support of an application. The relevant
extracts from the Section 182 Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act 2003 advises
the following in relation to this point.

9.3 Relevant representations can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an application
and can be made by any individual, body or business that has grounds to do so.

1 letters of representation/objection has been received from residents in relation to this

application.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES
No representations have been received from any other Responsible Authorities.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy expects applicants to demonstrate
in their operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and
will be implemented and maintained to prevent public nuisance relevant to the individual
style and characteristics of their premises.

The relevant extracts from the Council's Statement of Licensing Poli
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.1 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  - Ardleigh Service Station, Colchester Road, Ardleigh, Essex CO7 7PA
	Report - Ardleigh Service Station 1
	REDACTED Application Form - Ardleigh Service Station 1
	Location Plan - Ardleigh Service Station 1
	Representations

	6 Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.2  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence -  Ardleigh South Service Station, Colchester Road, Ardleigh, Essex, CO7 7NS
	Report - Ardleigh South Service Station 2
	REDACTED Application Form - Ardleigh South Service Station 2
	Location Plan - Ardleigh South Service Station
	Representations




Minutes of the meeting


Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

10 March 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Davis, Skeels, Winfield and Casey

In Attendance: Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Linda Trembath (Senior 
Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer), 
Emma King (Licensing Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer)

12. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by Councillor Skeels and:-

RESOLVED – That Councillor Winfield be elected Chairman for the meeting.

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

15. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.1 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE  - ARDLEIGH 
SERVICE STATION, COLCHESTER ROAD, ARDLEIGH, ESSEX CO7 7PA 

The Chairman (Councillor Winfield) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of 
the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration 
as set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services), an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Ardleigh Service Station.

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours for the premises 
which were:-

Mondays to Sundays 0600 to 2300

Section 3.0 of the written report set out the proposed licensable activities which were:-

Sale of Alcohol off the Premises

Mondays to Sundays 0600 to 2300



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

10 March 2020

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory 
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those steps were detailed in 
Sections 4.1 to 4.5 inclusive.

Members were further informed that ten letters of representation/objection had been 
received from residents in relation to this application.

No representations had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.

Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting documentation, a 
location plan and copies of the representation/objection letters.

The Chairman then invited the applicants to give representations to the Sub-Committee 
and Mr David Hook, the applicant’s Solicitor addressed the Sub-Committee.

Mr Hook explained that Mr Simon Stancevic the Manager and Designated Premises 
Supervisor of the Premises and Mr Michael Stancevic, the Area Manager were in 
attendance with him.

Mr Hook explained that Mr Simon Stancevic had thirteen year’s experience of running 
garages and Mr Michael Stancevic had considerably more with around twenty year’s 
experience.  Mr Simon Stancevic would be the Designated Premises Supervisor at both 
this site and the Ardleigh South Service Station site.  The sites were served by a team of 
nine staff which were shared between both sites.  Mr Simon Stancevic would be the 
Duty Manager at both sites.  Five of the staff had received the relevant training in 
relation to the sale of alcohol.

Mr Hook explained by reference to the plan showing the layout of the premises where 
the alcohol would be located.  It would be near to the counter so that it could be seen 
and was then farthest away from the entrance doors.  All spirits would be sold from 
across the counter.  

Mr Hook further explained that the reason that the applications had been made was that 
the two sites were also convenience stores which were likely to be refurbished in the 
future.  Mr Stancevic had experience of off-licences which operated 24 hours a day.  In 
most mini-markets the public expected alcohol to be sold.  

Mr Hook pointed out that some of the representations received in respect of this 
application did not fall within the Licensing Objectives.  One representation had stated 
that the premises had been the subject of a ram-raid but he explained that this was 
when the cash machine had been located in a pod outside the main building.  He said 
that one aspect of having a Premises Licence was that there were stringent regulations.  
The premises had to have a method of remotely locking the doors to keep staff secure.  
This was also an ideal method for detaining someone in the shop or from entering the 
premises in the event of an emergency.

He stated that some of the representations concerned drink-driving but stated that there 
was no proven link between drink-driving and premises such as these.  He said that the 
shop was a very active shop for non-forecourt purchases.  He stated that the staff would 
not be careless in selling alcohol as Messrs Stancevic both had many years of 



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

10 March 2020

experience of selling alcohol between them.  He said that the shop should be regarded 
as an asset for the village.

One of the representations stated that there would be light pollution as the premises 
would be open 24 hours a day, but these premises would not be open 24 hours a day.

Some of the other representations had been concerned with underage sales and he 
stated that the Challenge 25 Policy would be in operation at the premises.  Staff would 
be trained to require photo I.D. from anyone who appeared to be under 25.  With 
respect to litter, bins would be provided and the premises would be patrolled to make 
sure that the area adjacent to the main road would be clean.

The Chairman then asked if Members had any questions that they would like to ask Mr 
Hook or Messrs Stancevic.

Members asked whether Mr Simon Stancevic had his Personal Licence and he said that 
he did now have it.

Members said that they were concerned about the possible congestion on the forecourt 
with cars possibly queuing onto the main road and Mr Hook said that the new owners 
would do what they could to ease congestion.  They were not able to enlarge the site.

The applicants were asked how many staff would be on each site at any one time and 
they were told that there would be two staff on site at all times on a rota basis

The objectors were then invited to address the Sub-Committee and ask questions of the 
applicants.

Mrs Hamblin, representing Ardleigh Parish Council, asked why the application had not 
been advertised and Mr Hook explained that this was something that was outside of 
their control.  The application was be advertised on site at the premises.

Mrs Carol Mason, one of the objectors cited concerns about the dangerous road 
situation.  The road outside of the premises was a 40 mph road and she was concerned 
about the increase in traffic and that this could increase the danger in the area.  She 
stated that this application would increase the footfall into the shop.  The forecourt was 
not designed for lots of cars and if there were any more than 6 or so cars they would be 
queuing on the main road adjacent.  Other reasons that the village was objecting was 
that they wanted to protect the shops and the public house that were already in the 
village.

Mrs Hamblin stated that they were also concerned about the possibility of an increase in 
litter in the area.

Members then asked the applicants what percentage of their customers had asked for 
alcohol to be sold in the shop.  Mr Hook explained that the applicants had only recently 
taken over the premises.  Mr Baker, the Applicant’s Agent had stated that there would 
be somewhere in the region of 10-15% of alcohol sales and 85-90% grocery sales in 
similar shops.  He stated that business did increase if alcohol was sold.  He stated that it 
was a convenience store and not a discount store and therefore there would be no 
cheap alcohol sold.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

10 March 2020

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to 
consider the application and reach its decision.

After a period of time the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer returned to the meeting and the Council’s Solicitor 
confirmed that she had reminded the Sub-Committee of the Licensing Objectives but 
that she had not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-Committee when it was 
making its decision.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

“Application No: 20/00047/PREGR Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence – 
Ardleigh Service Station, Colchester Road, Ardleigh, Essex CO7 7PA

1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application.  In 
reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the 
Applicant, the representations received from residents along with the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the Licensing 
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The decision of the Sub-Committee is to GRANT this application in full.

The parties are reminded that if there are any issues relating to the Licensing 
Objectives arising from this Licence, then they should notify the Licensing 
Authority, or other Authority as appropriate, and if appropriate a review of the 
Licence can be undertaken. 

Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This decision was made today, 10 March 2020 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties.”
 

16. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting for lunch at 11.55 a.m.  Following the 
adjournment, the meeting recommenced at 2.00 p.m.

17. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.2  
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -  ARDLEIGH SOUTH 
SERVICE STATION, COLCHESTER ROAD, ARDLEIGH, ESSEX, CO7 7NS 

Following the recommencement of the meeting, Mr Hook, the Applicant’s Solicitor asked 
the Sub-Committee whether they wished him to go through matters again as he felt that 
he had covered everything in the meeting this morning and that this would substantially 
be the same for this application.  The Chairman agreed that it was unnecessary to give 
representations to the Sub-Committee again.  



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

10 March 2020

Mr Hook said that he was happy to answer any questions that the Sub-Committee had 
and the Chairman asked the Members of the Sub-Committee whether they had any 
questions for Mr Hook or the applicants and they confirmed that they did not.

Members had before them the report which stated in Section 2.2 the proposed opening 
hours for the premises which were:-

Mondays to Sundays 0000 to 0000

Section 3.0 of the written report set out the proposed licensable activities which were:-

Late Night Refreshments

Mondays to Sundays 2300 to 0500

Sale of Alcohol off the Premises

Mondays to Sundays 0000 to 0000

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory 
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those steps were detailed in 
Sections 4.1 to 4.5 inclusive.

Members were further informed that one letter of representation/objection had been 
received from residents in relation to this application.

No representations had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.

Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting documentation, a 
location plan and copies of the representation/objection letters.

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to 
consider the application and reach its decision.

After a period of time the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer returned to the meeting and the Council’s Solicitor 
confirmed that she had not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-Committee 
when it was making its decision.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

“Application No: 20/00046/PREGR Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence – 
Ardleigh South Service Station, Colchester Road, Ardleigh, Essex CO7 7NS

1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application.  In 
reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the 
Applicant, the representations received from residents along with the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the Licensing 
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

10 March 2020

2. The decision of the Sub-Committee is to GRANT this application in full.

Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This decision was made today, 10 March 2020 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties.”

The meeting was declared closed at 2.06 pm 

Chairman


